
   

 

 
 

 
    

     

      

     

    

     

    

      

     

      

    

     

    

      

    

      

     

    

      

      

     

      

       

     

    

       

      

      

DE€t 

DE•j MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Funding for Scrap Tire Disposal was made possible by a Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Scrap Tire Cleanup Grant. 

WWW.MI.GOV/SCRAPTIRES 

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality  

Waste Management and Radiological Protection Division 


SCRAP TIRE PROGRAM 
2018 CLEANUP GRANTS 

GRANTEE CONTACT PHONE E-MAIL DISTRICT 

Antrim Conservation District Meghan Chase (231) 533-8363 antrimcd@macd.org Cadillac 

Banks Township Thomas Mann (231) 357-1444 supervisormann@gmail.com Cadillac 

Benzie County Solid Waste Department David Schaffer (231) 882-0554 dschaffer@benzieco.net Cadillac 

Charlevoix County Cheryl Potter Browe (231) 547-7200 browec@charlevoixcounty.org Cadillac 

Crawford County Paul Compo (989) 344-3202 pcompo@crawfordco.org Cadillac 

Emmet County Department of Public Works Elisa Seltzer (231) 348-0640 eseltzer@emmetcounty.org Cadillac 

Kalkaska County Recycling Center Joshua Hoppe (231) 384-1304 jhoppe@kalkaskacounty.org Cadillac 

Manistee County Sarah Archer (989) 272-5057 Ext. 1 sarah@iriswastediversion.com Cadillac 

Middle Branch Township Peggy Hoard (231) 631-9970 hoard@netonecom.net Cadillac 

Missaukee Conservation District Sherry Blaszak (231) 839-7193 sherry.blaszak@macd.org Cadillac 

Newkirk Township Carrie Fansler (231) 388-0359 Cadillac 

Northeast Michigan Council of Governments Diane Rekowski (989) 705-3734 drekowski@nemcog.org Cadillac 

Otsego Conservation District Abby Cherwinski (989) 732-4021 acherwinski@otsegocountymi.gov Cadillac 

Recycle Alcona County Inc William Thompson (989) 724-5077 wthompson0321@juno.com Cadillac 

Township of Elk Rapids Michael Szymanski (231) 264-9333 mszymanski@elkrapids.com Cadillac 

Webber Township Pat Williams (616) 889-2051 webbertwptreas@sbcglobal.net Cadillac 

Greater Detroit Resource Recovery Authority Monica Johnson (313) 876-0142 johnsonm@gdrra.org Detroit 

City of Muskegon Heights James Gardner (231) 739-3378 jgardner@cityofmuskegonheights.org Grand Rapids 

County of Muskegon Carly Hines (231) 724-3452 hinesca@co.muskegon.mi.us Grand Rapids 

Kent County Department of Public Works Kristen Wieland (616) 632-7923 kristen.wieland@kentcountymi.gov Grand Rapids 

Newaygo County Board of Public Works Dale Twing (231) 689-7016 dalet@co.newaygo.mi.us Grand Rapids 

Newaygo County Road Commission Kelly Smith (231) 689-6682 ksmith@newaygoroads.org Grand Rapids 

Oceana Conservation District Suzie Knoll (231) 861-5600 Ext. 3002 suzie.knoll@macd.org Grand Rapids 

Orangeville Township  Thomas Rook (616) 299-6019 rooktomj@gmail.com Grand Rapids 

Ravenna Township Penny Sherman (231) 853-6205 penny.sherman@ravennatwp.com Grand Rapids 

Reynolds and Pierson Townships Robin Sholty (231) 937-6739 clerk@reynoldstwp.org Grand Rapids 

Richland Township Dennis Wright (989) 560-6448 wright_jenny@yahoo.com Grand Rapids 



  
     

     

     

     

    

      

     

   

    

   

     

   

      

     

     

     

    

      

     

      

     

     

      

     

     

     

     

     

      

     

       

     

       

     

     

   

      

      

      

     

      

     

    

     

      

2018 DEQ SCRAP TIRE CLEAN-UP GRANTS Page 2 of 3 
GRANTEE CONTACT PHONE E-MAIL DISTRICT 

Sullivan Township Tammy Gillette (231) 740-6127 tammyjgillette@gmail.com Grand Rapids 

Erie Township Police Department Michael Grodi (734) 848-5917 Ext. 7 mgrodi@erietownship.com Jackson 

Hillsdale Conservation District Alyssa Blonde (517) 849-9890 Ext. 3180 alyssa.blonde@mi.nacdnet.net Jackson 

Jackson County Conservation District Shikha Singh (517) 395-2089 shikha.singh@macd.org Jackson 

Lenawee County Diana Schroeder (517) 264-4511 diana.schroeder@lenawee.mi.us Jackson 

Monroe County Dan Rock (734) 240-7909 dan_rock@monroemi.org Jackson 

Charleston Township Jerry VanderRoest (269) 665-7805 charsupervisor@charlestontownship.org Kalamazoo 

Cheshire Township Steve Revor (269) 207-4734 cheshiresuper@gmail.com Kalamazoo 

Friends of New Troy Janna Riley (773) 275-1514 janna@jannariley.com Kalamazoo 

Southwest Michigan Solid Waste Consortium AJ Brucks (269) 657-4030 Ext. 5 alison.brucks@mi.nacdnet.net Kalamazoo 

Waverly Township Robert Reitz (269) 657-1776 robertreits@yahoo.com Kalamazoo 

Bath Charter Township Dan Wietecha (517) 641-6728 dwietecha@bathtownship.us Lansing 

Burnside Township Bonnie Koning (810) 346-3559 koning@greatlakes.net Lansing 

Eaton County Resource Recovery Mary Beth Roe (517) 543-3686 mbroe@eatoncounty.org Lansing 

Goodland Township Ronald Cischke (810) 724-0169 Ext. 12 goodland@bigtube.net Lansing 

Ingham County Conservation District Michelle Belaskur (517) 676-2290 michelle.beloskur@macd.org Lansing 

Lapeer Township Dawn Walker (810) 664-3700 dwalker@lapeertwp.org Lansing 

Livingston County Robert Spaulding (517) 546-0040 rspaulding@livgov.com Lansing 

Township of Marathon Lori Hollis (810) 793-2002 treasurer@marathontwp.com Lansing 

Arenac Conservation District Dawn Hergott (989) 846-4565, Ext. 5 dawn.hergott@mi.nacdnet.net Saginaw 

Bay County Mosquito Control Mary McCarry (989) 894-4555 mccarrym@baycounty.net Saginaw 

Burleigh Township Christopher Stone (989) 756-3262 burleightwpsupervisor@gmail.com Saginaw 

City Of Bay City Debbie Kiesel (989) 894-8158 dkiesel@baycitymi.org Saginaw 

Flynn Township Katherine Wilson (810) 683-4600 kwilson@flynntownship.org Saginaw 

Hamilton Township David Wright (989) 329-9711 supervisor@hamiltontwp.us Saginaw 

Huron Conservation District Ryan Kuhl (989) 269-9540 Ext. 3083 ryan.kuhl@mi.nacdnet.net Saginaw 

Maple Valley Township Janice Bartle (810) 346-3083 maplevalley76tw@yahoo.com Saginaw 

Midland County Mosquito Control Carl Doud (989) 832-8677 cdoud@co.midland.mi.us Saginaw 

Plainfield Township Fred Lewis (989) 728-2811 supervisor@plainfieldtwpmi.com Saginaw 

Saginaw County Mosquito Abatement Commission William Stanuszek (989) 755-5751 stanuszek@scmac.org Saginaw 

Springfield Township Erin Mattice (248) 846-6502 emattice@springfield-twp.us SE Michigan 

Charter Township of Breitung Steve Mulka (906) 779-2053 codeenforcement@breitungtwp.org Upper Peninsula 

City of Iron Mountain Steve Mulka (906) 774-8530 codeenf@cityofironmountain.com Upper Peninsula 

City of Ironwood Jason Alonen (906) 932-5050 Ext. 123 alonen@cityofironwood.org Upper Peninsula 

City of Kingsford Anthony Edlebeck (906) 974-3526 citymgr@cityofkingsford.com  Upper Peninsula 

City of Marquette Scott Cambensy (906) 225-8977 scambensy@marquettemi.gov Upper Peninsula 

City of Norway Ray Anderson (906) 563-9961 citymanager@norwaymi.gov Upper Peninsula 

Felch Township Robert Mattson (906) 280-6402 rmattson@metropolitanconsult.com Upper Peninsula 

Ingallston Township Paul Anderson (906) 788-4487 cpand@alphacomm.net Upper Peninsula 

Laird Township Patrick McLaren (906) 338-2403 mclarenp@up.net Upper Peninsula 

Marenisco Township Richard Bouvette (906) 787-2463 supervisor@marenisco.org Upper Peninsula 

Norway Township Don Byczek (906) 563-5376 donaldbyczek@gmail.com Upper Peninsula 

Sagola Township Julie Roell (906) 542-3824 sagolaclerk@gmail.com Upper Peninsula 

Sands Township Darlene Walch (906) 249-9169 supervisor@sandstownship.org Upper Peninsula 



  
     

     

     

     

      

   

 

   

 

   

   

   

  

  

   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

2018 DEQ SCRAP TIRE CLEAN-UP GRANTS Page 3 of 3 
GRANTEE CONTACT PHONE E-MAIL DISTRICT 

Schoolcraft County Bruce Birr (906) 341-8215 schoolcraftcd@macd.org Upper Peninsula 

Skandia West Branch Jack Heidtman (906) 942-7980 jackman@tds.net Upper Peninsula 

Township of Forsyth Eric Jancsi (906) 362-7491 lynn@forsythtwpmi.org Upper Peninsula 

West Marquette County Sanitation Authority James Nankervis (906) 485-5417 supervisor@ishpemingtownship.com Upper Peninsula 

Burtis Myers Property Janice Myers PRIVATE CLEAN-UP Cadillac 

Todd A Quillan Todd Quillan PRIVATE CLEAN-UP Cadillac 

Steve Black Steve Black PRIVATE CLEAN-UP Grand Rapids 

David Wayne Johnson David Wayne Johnson PRIVATE CLEAN-UP Jackson 

JMR Property LLC Sandra Trevillian PRIVATE CLEAN-UP Lansing 

Mark D Egner Mark Egner PRIVATE CLEAN-UP Lansing 

Henry Senske Ken Senske PRIVATE CLEAN-UP Saginaw 

Auburn Road LLC Chris Vasseur PRIVATE CLEAN-UP SE Michigan 

Ron Tosch Ron Tosch PRIVATE CLEAN-UP SE Michigan 

DELFAB Inc Kristie Hemminger PRIVATE CLEAN-UP Upper Peninsula 

DEQ SCRAP TIRE STAFF 
UP – Mary Ann St Antoine  
stantoinem@michigan.gov; 989-370-8035 
Coverage: Entire Upper Peninsula 

Gaylord/Cadillac – Jenny Bennett 
bennettj6@michigan.gov; 989-705-3421 
Coverage: Northern Lower Peninsula 

Saginaw Bay – Lori Babcock 
babcockl4@michigan.gov; 989-460-7352 
Counties: Ogemaw, Iosco, Clare, Gladwin, 
Arenac, Isabella, Midland, Bay, Saginaw, Tuscola, 
Huron & Sanilac 

Grand Rapids – Wade O’Boyle  
boylew@michigan.gov; 616-260-7901 
Counties: Oceana, Newaygo, Mecosta, 
Muskegon, Ottawa, Kent, Montcalm & Ionia 

Kalamazoo – Krista Woodhouse Lansing – Jill Coulter
woodhousek@michigan.gov; 269-370-8527 coulterj5@Michigan.gov; 517-243-1680 
Counties: Allegan, Van Buren, Kalamazoo, Counties: Gratiot, Clinton, Shiawassee, 
Calhoun, Berrien, Cass, St. Joseph & Branch Genessee, Lapeer, Eaton, Ingham & Livingston 
Jackson – Brett Coulter 
coulterb1@Michigan.gov; 517-614-7714 
Counties: Jackson, Washtenaw, Hillsdale, 
Lenawee & Monroe 

SE Michigan – Wendy Lukianoff  
lukianoffw@michigan.gov; 586-256-8505 
Counties: St. Clair, Oakland, Macomb & Wayne 

Detroit – Ann Vogen  Scrap Tire Coordinator – Kirsten Clemens
vogena@michigan.gov; 586-494-5083 clemensk@michigan.gov; 
Coverage: Detroit deq-scraptire@michigan.gov; 

517-614-7431 




